
Corporate, Customer and Community Services Directorate
Legal and Democratic Services  Cumbria House, Botchergate,  Carlisle, 

Cumbria  CA1 1RD Tel 01228 606060  Email 
democratic.services@cumbria.gov.uk

Wednesday, 8 January 2020

To:  The Chair and Members of the Scrutiny 
Advisory Board - Adults

Agenda
SCRUTINY ADVISORY BOARD - ADULTS

A meeting of the Scrutiny Advisory Board – Adults will be held as follows: 

Date: Thursday 16 January 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Place: Conference Room A and B, Cumbria House, Carlisle

Dawn Roberts
Executive Director – Corporate, Customer and Community Services

NB A PRE-MEETING OF THE BOARD WILL BE HELD AT 9.30AM IN CONFERENCE 
ROOM A AND B TO WHICH ALL MEMBERS ARE ENCOURAGED TO ATTEND. 

Enquiries and requests for supporting papers to: Lorraine Davis
Direct Line: 07929164805
Email: lorraine.davis@cumbria.gov.uk

This agenda is available on request in alternative formats

Serving the People of Cumbria



MEMBERSHIP

Conservative (6) Labour (4) 
Mr A Bowness
Mr LN Fisher
Mr D Gawne
Dr S Haraldsen
Mr K Hitchen
Mr GRPM Roberts

Mrs C Bowditch
Ms C Driver
Ms C McCarron-Holmes
Mr M Wilson (Chair)

Liberal Democrat (3)
Mr W Clark
Mr A Connell
Mr N Cotton

ACCESS TO INFORMATION

Agenda and Reports

Copies of the agenda and Part I reports are available for members of the public to inspect 
prior to the meeting.  Copies will also be available at the meeting.

The agenda and Part I reports are also available on the County Council’s website – 
www.cumbria.gov.uk  

Background Papers

Requests for the background papers to the Part I reports, excluding those papers that 
contain exempt information, can be made to the Democratic Services Unit at the address 
overleaf between the hours of 9.00 am and 4.30 pm, Monday to Friday.

http://www.cumbria.gov.uk/


A G E N D A

PART 1: ITEMS LIKELY TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
  

2  MEMBERSHIP

To report and note 
[...]
de of 
Conduct where these have not already been registered.

Note

A “disclosable pecuniary interest” is an interest of a councillor or their partner 
(which means spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they are civil 
partners). 
  

4  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item on the agenda.
  

5  MINUTES

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Advisory Board 
– Adults held on 4 October 2019 (copy enclosed).
  (Pages 7 - 12)

6  ADULT SOCIAL CARE RESHAPING

To receive a presentation by the Interim Executive Director – People (copy enclosed).
  (Pages 13 - 26)

7  BARROW IN FURNESS DRUGS DEATHS

To consider a report by the Interim Executive Director – People (copy enclosed).
  (Pages 27 - 30)

8  SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AT RISK FROM ABUSE AND NEGLECT

To consider a report by Interim Executive Director – People (copy enclosed).
  (Pages 31 - 42)



9  ADULT SCRUTINY ADVISORY BOARD BRIEFING

To consider a report by the Interim Executive Director – People (copy enclosed).
  (Pages 43 - 46)

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Advisory Board – Adults is scheduled for 
30 March 2020 at 10.00 am in County Offices, Kendal.
  



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY ADVISORY BOARD - ADULTS

Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Advisory Board - Adults held on Friday, 4 
October 2019 at 10.00 am at Committee Room 1 - County Offices, Kendal, LA9 
4RQ

PRESENT:

Mr M Wilson (Chair)

Mrs C Bowditch
Mr A Bowness
Mr W Clark
Mr A Connell
Mr N Cotton

Ms C Driver
Mr LN Fisher
Mr K Hitchen
Ms C McCarron-Holmes

Also in Attendance:-

Mrs L Davis - Democratic Services Officer
Mr D Stephens - Strategic Policy & Scrutiny Adviser
Ms C Whalley - Assistant Director - Adults
Mr D Houston - Senior Manager - Health and Care Integration
Ms A Halliwell - Senior Manager Safeguarding and Care Governance
Mr A Horrobin - Safeguarding Adults Service Manager
Mr M Humble - Senior Manager-Learning Disability/Mental 

Health/Autism
Mr P Latimer - County Manager - Social Care

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Mr D Gawne, Dr S Haraldsen and Mr G 
Roberts. 

11 MEMBERSHIP

Members noted that Mr A Wonnacott was substituting for Mr G Roberts for this 
meeting only.

12 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.

13 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED, that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item on the agenda.

7

Agenda Item 5



14 MINUTES

With the following amendments to page 9, second paragraph, the word To be 
changed to The and thanks be changed to thanked it was 

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2019 be agreed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair.

15 SHARED LIVES

Ms P Fox and Mr A Robinson, Shared Lives Coordinators, attended the meeting 
and gave a presentation on the scheme that cared for people in ordinary homes by 
the people who lived in the community.   The officers outlined the key principles of 
Shared Lives, who it was able to support, eligibility and how the scheme was 
funded.

Members welcomed the scheme and congratulated the officers on their obvious 
enthusiasm for it.   Officers confirmed that, although it was a more cost effective 
alternative to other types of care, cost was not the driving force behind it.  It gave a 
broader choice of support for people and promoted independence.  The officers 
outlined the number of arrangements already in place in the county.  Members 
noted that this scheme had links with the Council’s Thriving Community work.

Members highlighted the importance of reliable public transport to enable people to 
maintain their independence.
 
Members, to conclude, thanked the officers for their attendance and it was agreed to 
circulate a cost comparative of the highest shared lives placement (band 3) with the 
cost of residential care package.

RESOLVED, that

(1) the position be noted;

(2) figures comparing the cost of the highest (Band 3) shared lives placement 
with the cost of residential care package be provided to members.

16 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AT RISK FROM ABUSE AND NEGLECT

The Senior Manager – Safeguarding presented a report providing an update and 
analysis of adult safeguarding activity for the first quarter 2019/2020, briefing 
members on progress against the key areas of performance relating to Making 
Safeguarding Personal, providing a benchmark against other local authorities and 
describing actions planned to strengthen and consolidate improvements in adult 
safeguarding in Cumbria through the Safeguarding Adults Board.

8



The report highlighted an increase in numbers of episodes of safeguarding and the 
Senior Manager outlined the safeguarding process where there has been focused, 
targeted work to improve services by ensuring a consistent response.  Members 
noted that there had been a 10% decrease in the number of desired outcomes 
achieved for individuals.  The officer confirmed that this would be  monitored and 
reported back to the Board.

The Senior Manager agreed to change the formatting of data in the report for better 
comparative reading.  A member referred to the low figures of enquiries by type of 
abuse in South Lakeland and wondered if lessons could be learned from that area.  
Members recognised that areas of deprivation were more likely to have an impact 
on figures.  In answer to a suggestion to carry out a “deep dive” in the Allerdale 
area, officers said that a consistent approach to the county’s reporting procedures 
was needed.
 
To conclude the Officer outlined various updates from the Cumbria Safeguarding 
Adults Board.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

17 DEVELOPMENT OF REASONABLE OFFER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
IN C
[...]
 Care (DTOCs).  The report covered the current 
situation and the understanding of what the drivers were for the system’s 
performance.

Although Cumbria hadn’t met its Better Care Fund (BCF) target in the first quarter, 
an improvement in July meant that Cumbria was now meeting its target.  Current 
action was being undertaken on a number of fronts to address the DTOC situation. 
These included a system wide review of the use of STRATA (the referral and 
resource matching IT system) and the establishment of short term intervention 
teams.  Members were pleased to note the appointment of a countywide manager to 
strengthen the service area and the intention to have administrators on wards to 
alleviate pressures on nursing time.  Assistance to help reduce DTOCs had been 
accepted from the LGA.  The Assistant Director - (Deputy DAS) informed members 
that a joint Council and Health workshop for frontline staff on the best way forward 
had been arranged to take place in the next few weeks.  

A lengthy discussion took place around the variance in DTOCs between the North 
and South of the county, the Discharge to Assess programme and the ramifications 
that lack of identified funding had on the way of working in the south of the county.  
The discharge time for mental health and dementia patients was also discussed.  
Members requested comparative figures between Cumbria and other local 
authorities nationally.  

It was

RESOLVED, that

(1) comparator information on DTOCs with other local authorities be 
circulated to members;

(2) information from the report and discussion be fed back to the Scrutiny 
Performance Working Group;

(3) feedback on the performance of the short term intervention teams be 
provided to the Board members.

20 ADULT SCRUTINY ADVISORY BOARD BRIEFING

The Strategic Policy and Scrutiny Adviser introduced his report updating members 
of new and updated items of significance to the Adults Board.  

Members were informed that the Forward Plan from 1 October to 30 November 
included the key decision on Integrated Commissioning Arrangements with North 
Cumbria Clinical Commissioning Group.  The Scrutiny Performance Working Group 
had met on 3 July and progress had been made in a number of areas such as an 
increase in the number of foster carers and the rebranding of Cumbria Care.

11



Scrutiny Management Board had, at its meeting in September, agreed the 
continuation of the Joint Advisory Group for a further twelve months.  The officer 
informed the Board that the focus would be on the work undertaken to prevent and 
mitigate the impact of Adverse Childhood Experiences throughout life.

Members considered the Board’s work programme which was appended to the 
report.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

21 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Advisory Board – Adults be held 
on 16 January 2020 at 10.00 am at Cumbria House, Carlisle.

The meeting ended at 12.40 pm

12



Serving the people of Cumbria

Adult Social Care 

Reshaping

13

A
genda Item

 6



Serving the people of Cumbria

Current Structure

14



Serving the people of Cumbria

Assessments, Reassessments & 

Reviews (new business and 

ongoing commitments) 

M
a
n

a
g

in
g

 

n
e

w
 d

e
m

a
n

d

(d
e
c
is

io
n
 m

a
k
in

g
)

Culture and practice change

(strength based)

What needs to Change to Improve? 

3

15



Serving the people of Cumbria

Aim of ASC Reshaping
• To create an Adult Social Care structure that is better aligned to the 

revised target operating model. Moving to this structure will create 

capacity and focus to achieve greater consistently across Cumbria in 

relation to:

– Promoting Independence and ensure best outcomes for all our 

people

– Managing demand

– Keeping our customers at the heart of everything we do

– Working with stakeholders to support communities to thrive

– Focus upon the most vulnerable 

– Embedding strength based culture and practice as the way we work 

in Cumbria

– Adopting and embedding a ‘think family’ approach across People

16



Serving the people of Cumbria

Key Changes

The key changes in the final structure are: 

• A thematic structure which will align Senior Managers and teams 

to a specific service area. (Long Term, Short Term, Safeguarding 

and Mental Health, Learning Disabilities)

• A new Safeguarding Team 

• A separate Occupational Therapy Service in Long Term 

Interventions Team

• The roles of Principal Social Worker and Service Manager / 

Principal Occupational Therapist

• The role of Advanced Practice Lead

• Changes to the ASYE policy

• Clear distinction between different practitioner roles

• An On Call rota for Senior and Service Managers

17



Serving the people of Cumbria

Engagement

• Learned from Employee survey 2018

• Collaborative approach – great turn out at every point

• Over 350 consultation responses received and fully considered, 

including alternative structures

• Over 120 1:1’s 

18



Serving the people of Cumbria

Final Structure

19



Serving the people of Cumbria

20



Serving the people of Cumbria

21



Serving the people of Cumbria

22



Serving the people of Cumbria

Long Term – Occupational Therapy

23



Serving the people of Cumbria

24



Serving the people of Cumbria

Mental Health and Learning 

Disabilities – current structure

25



Serving the people of Cumbria

Thank you

26



SCRUTINY ADVISORY BOARD - ADULTS

Meeting date: 16th January 2020

From: Lesley Graham, Public Health Locality Manager 

Barrow in Furness Drugs Deaths

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 This report seeks to provide an update on the intensive activity in Barrow in 
Furness to address the recent spike in drug poisoning deaths. 

2 Issues for Scrutiny

2.1 Barrow Drugs Deaths Response Group was set up in response to an 
increased number of drug poisoning deaths in South Cumbria from 
December 2017. 

2.2 The role of the Group is to coordinate actions to prevent further drug 
poisoning deaths, and to support those impacted by drug misuse in South 
Cumbria. 

2.3 All actions have been informed by the best available evidence and guidance, 
shared intelligence, lessons learnt through review of drug poisoning deaths 
in Cumbria and elsewhere, and stakeholder views.

3 Background

3.1 Drug poisoning deaths can be due to prescription and over-the-counter 
drugs, or due to illegal drugs.  They are mostly accidental poisonings but 
some are suicides.  They are an important cause of death in both middle-
aged and young adults, leading to the avoidable loss of many years of life. 
The majority of those who die are male. 

3.2 Drug poisoning deaths in England have been increasing since 2013 and now 
stand at the highest level ever recorded. This is thought to be due to a 
combination of factors including increased availability of heroin, increasing 
rates of suicide, more people using multiple drugs and/or alcohol at once, 
increased prescription of some medicines, coupled with improved reporting 
of drug deaths.

27

Agenda Item 7



3.3 About 70% of drug poisoning deaths are ‘drug misuse deaths’.  This means 
deaths due to drug abuse or dependence, or poisonings which involve a 
‘controlled’ drug (illegal drugs, but also some strong prescription drugs such 
as morphine or tramadol).  The majority of these deaths will involve an illegal 
drug, but many will involve other prescription or over-the counter-drugs as 
well, and a few will be just due to prescription drugs.  In other words this 
issue is not just about illegal drug use.

3.4 During December 2017, concerns were raised locally about the number of 
suspected drug poisoning deaths that were being reported across South 
Cumbria. In response to this, a multiagency group, consisting of 
representatives from public health, Cumbria County Council, the police, 
social services, the ambulance service, primary and secondary care, Unity 
and The Well was formed. The aim of this South Cumbria Drug Poisonin
[...]
S and Health & Wellbeing Coaches. Partners are 
reporting that some of the tenants were not known to agencies previously.

3.7 The Well staff the Hub for the majority of the time, including out of hours in 
the evening, and the Police also support the Hub by ensuring their proactive 
response team are available during Hub opening hours.

3.8 The Egerton Lives evaluation that took place prior to the Hub opening, as a 
benchmark. Subsequent evaluations have evidenced that tenants felt that 
Egerton Court had improved over the last 12 months, with the majority 
confirming they have used the Hub for support ranging from general advice 

29



to drugs and alcohol issues. The partners in the Hub work with tenants to 
build relationships and trust to further support their needs ensuring that the 
Hub continues to be appropriate to the tenants’ requirements.

3.9 Since the initial spike in drug related deaths in Barrow 2 years ago the group 
has continued to meet on a bi-monthly basis. Valuable networks and 
systems have been implemented, both at a locality level and County level. 
Information is now shared quicker and more often than it has previously. 

3.10 Cumbria recently launched a Local Drugs Information System. This is an 
interactive multi- agency system for professionals likely to come across the 
use of New Psychoactive Substances, (which were previously known as 
legal highs) and/or adulterated traditional drugs. This allows for the 
cascading of information or warnings to appropriate staff and when deemed 
necessary to send alerts to specific target audiences of service users and/or 
the media/public.

3.11 There is no doubt that the work that has taken place since the initial spike 
has had a major impact on reducing the number of drugs deaths. However, 
there is still work to be done to maintain this momentum going forward and 
the Barrow group will continue to meet to ensure that this happens. 

Lesley Graham
Public Health Locality Manager – Barrow
22nd December 2019

Appendices

No appendices

Previous Relevant Council or Executive Decisions

No previous relevant decisions.

Background Papers

No background papers

Contact: Lesley Graham, Public Health Locality Manager – Barrow
Email: Lesley.graham@cumbria.gov.uk 
Tel: 07966111730

30



1 | P a g e

SCRUTINY ADVISORY BOARD – ADULTS

Meeting date: 16th January 2020

From: Andrew Horrobin, Senior Manager Safeguarding 
           Adults

SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AT RISK OF ABUSE AND NEGLECT

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

 To provide an update and analysis of adult safeguarding activity for the Quarter 2 
2019/2020.

 To brief Members on progress against the key areas of performance relating to Making 
Safeguarding Personal.

 To provide a benchmark against other Local Authorities in the North West region. 

 To update the board on the safeguarding developments in Adult Social Care ensuring 
people are safe and the Local authority fulfils its statutory duty under the Care Act 2014 
(Implemented 1/4/2015). 

 To describe the actions planned to strengthen and consolidate improvements in Adult 
Safeguarding in Cumbria through Cumbria Safeguarding Adults Board.

31

Agenda Item 8



2 | P a g e

2.0 ISSUES FOR SCRUTINY

There were 601 Individuals associated with the total 674 Episodes of Safeguarding 
Concerns /Enquiries which were raised in the Quarter 2 of 2019/2020. This continues 
to evidence that some people have more than one episode in a measured period.

In comparison with Quarter 2 2018/19 this is an increase of 167 (38%) individuals and 
an increase of 154 (30%) episodes that were raised. This shows a slight slowing down 
of the rate of referrals when comparing with 12 months ago, but it should be noted the 
number of individuals for the first time in 6 quarters has exceeded 600 people.  The 
number of episodes is not exceptional and might be indicative of fewer repeats. 

The increase in numbers from Quarter 3 18/19 onwards is predominantly due to an 
evaluation and improvement in processes and methodology leading to improvement in 
the numbers of logged concerns.  Specific work across the teams has been 
undertaken to ensure that all concerns logged irrespective of whether it is believed 
they will progress through the safeguarding process.

Overall: This increased level continues to demonstrate the change in practice still but 
it does not infer an increase in the demand rate for this service. Levels are comparable 
with the earlier reporting years of 2014/15 and 2015/16.

REPEAT CONCERNS

Figure 1 - Number of Persons By Number of Repeats Qtr. 2 19/20

Recent developments in this area now ensure that reporting of repeats now is within 
an 18-month timeframe to ensure any repeat concerns are contemporaneous and not 
historical. There is also automatic flagging to managers where an individual has had 
three concerns raised on their case file. This requires review by the manager to 
ensure safety measures are in adequate and proportionate. 

There is now a weekly report generated of all repeat concerns to identify where 
safety measures have not been successful which allows for further scrutiny and 
where required further mitigations in the safety plan.

1 2 3 4 5
More 

than 5

541 50 7 3 0 0

Period Individuals Episodes

Quarter 3 18/19 582 669
Quarter 4 18/19 513 602
Quarter 1 19/20 571 633
Quarter 2 19/20 601 674
Totals: 2267 2578

0

200

400

600

800

Quarter 3 18/19 Quarter 4 18/19 Quarter 1 19/20 Quarter 2 19/20

Individuals Episodes

32



3 | P a g e

Caveats:
The data refers only to those 
persons passing into the 
safeguarding pathway which is 
consistent with national data.  
Cumbria’s internal reporting 
includes referrals that do not 
pass into the pathway and so 
those numbers will be higher.

Gaps in the data indicate LA’S 
NOT able to provide quarterly 
data at this time, and this could 
skew the positioning of 
performance.

The data should therefore only 
be used for a general 
understanding of Cumbria’s 
position i
[...]
ded:  Modern slavery - Domestic abuse - Self-neglect - 
Safeguarding adults in sport and activity.

8.3 MODERN SLAVERY – alongside CSAB Cumbria Safety Partnership have developed 
guidelines on how to respond to concerns regarding modern slavery – 2 successful 
train the trainer events have been held in October and November. – CSP produce a 
monthly headline report and have undertaken the commissioning of training to key 
operational staff throughout the county over the next months.

8.4 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS REVIEW JR - The independent reviewer is near 
completion of the Draft report. Key learning events have been undertaken with the 
staff directly involved. At the time – this includes external and internal staff – wider 
learning events will be Planned.

8.5 WHORLTON HALL – Formal notification was received from the Board chair of LSAB 
County Durham informing CSAB partners of the commissioning of the SAR in respect 
of the Safeguarding concerns raised in respect of Whorlton Hall, County Durham last 
year.   

      

41



12 | P a g e

42



SCRUTINY ADVISORY BOARD - ADULTS

Meeting date: 16 January 2019

From: Policy and Scrutiny Team

ADULTS SCRUTINY ADVISORY BOARD BRIEFING

1.0 PURPOSE OF PAPER

1.1. This briefing paper informs members of new or updated items of significance 
to the Adult Scrutiny Advisory Board.

2.0 ITEMS ARISING FROM FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS             

2.1 The following are key decisions on the forward plan 1 January – 29 February 
2020 for consideration by the Adults Scrutiny Board.

Subject Type of 
Decisio
n

Who 
will 
take it

Relevant 
Cabinet 
Portfolio

Cumbria Integrated
Health and Care
Workforce Strategy
To approve the Cumbria Integrated 
Health and Care Workforce Strategy, 
following recommendation for 
endorsement at the Cumbria Health 
and Wellbeing Board on 13th 
September 2019.

Key 
Decisio
n

Cabinet
on
30 Jan 
2020

Cabinet Member 
for
Customer 
Services,
Transformation 
and
Fire and Rescue

Better Care Fund
2020-2021
To agree the 2020-21 allocations as 
set out in this report, noting there may 
be some revisions following additional 
guidance from NHSE later in the year.
The report also asks for suitable 
delegations to be put in place, in case 
the BCF 2020-21 submission dates do 
not match Cabinet meeting dates.

Key 
Decisio
n

Cabinet
on
30 Jan 
2020

Cabinet Member 
for
Health and Care
Services
Deputy Leader 
and
Cabinet Member 
for
Finance
Leader of the 
Council

43

Agenda Item 9



3.0 PERFORMANCE WORKING GROUP

3.1 The Scrutiny Performance Working Group met on 9 October when the 
Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring Report was considered. At time of writing 
the next meeting of the Performance Working Group will take place on the 7 
January where they will consider the Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring 
Report.

JOINT HEALTH AND ADULTS ADVISORY GROUP

4.1 Scrutiny Management Board has agreed to the request from this Board and 
the Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee that the Joint Advisory Group 
continue for a further twelve months. 

4.2 The last meeting of the Group was on Tuesday 22nd October at Cumbria 
House. 

4.3 The session focused on the work being undertaken to prevent and mitigate 
the impact of Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) throughout life.  ACEs 
are stressful or traumatic events, which can happen in childhood and result 
in damaging effects to long-term mental health and even lead to health 
harming behaviours like drug misuse, overeating, unprotected sex and 
smoking.

4.4 Due to it’s cross cutting nature, members of the Children’s Scrutiny Board 
were also invited to participate in this meeting.

4.5 The next meeting will be on the 27 February and will focus on Cumbria’s 
dementia profile.

5.0 WORK PROGRAMME

5.1 Members are invited to consider the updated scrutiny work programme as it 
stands at January 2020.  Please see Appendix 1 attached.

David Stephens – Strategic Policy & Scrutiny Advisor
david.stephens@cumbria.gov.uk

December 2019
__________

Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY ADVISORY BOARD - ADULTS

Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Advisory Board - Adults held on Thursday, 16 
January 2020 at 10.00 am at Cumbria House, Carlisle

PRESENT:

Mr M Wilson (Chair)

Mrs C Bowditch
Mr A Bowness
Mr W Clark
Mr A Connell
Mr N Cotton
Ms C Driver

Mr LN Fisher
Mr D Gawne
Dr S Haraldsen
Mr K Hitchen
Ms C McCarron-Holmes
Mr GRPM Roberts

Also in Attendance:-

Ms K Bell - Senior Manager, Health and Social Care Short Term 
Interventions

Mrs L Davis - Democratic Services Officer
Mr D Graham - Senior Manager - Mental Health & Learning Disabilities
Mr A Horrobin - Senior Manager - Safeguarding Adults
Mr P Latimer - Senior Manager Long Term Interventions
Ms B Squires - Principal Social Worker
Mr D Stephens - Strategic Policy & Scrutiny Advisor

PART 1 – ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE 
PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

23 MEMBERSHIP

There were no changes to membership to note.

24 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.



25 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED, that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item on the agenda.

26 MINUTES

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2019 be agreed as 
an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

27 ADULT SOCIAL CARE RESHAPING

Members received a presentation on Adult Social Care Reshaping.  The 
presentation outlined the current structure and the changes needed to improve the 
service.  The key changes in the final structure were outlined, to introduce a 
countywide thematic structure putting clients at the heart of everything, promoting 
independence and ensuring best outcomes for all.  The Senior Managers, Adult 
Social Care updated members on their individual service areas

During a detailed question and answer session, Members were reassured on the 
futureproofing of the new structure, the successful piloting of the redesigned “front 
door” approach and discussed staff retention, placement and recruitment.  28 new 
posts had been created in the reshaping exercise. The number of enquiries received 
on a weekly basis and the correct triaging of these calls were discussed. Working 
within communities to maximise opportunities, risk aversion and emergency 
resilience were also addressed.  

In answer to a question on why Mental Health and Learning Disabilities teams were 
combined, the Senior Manager said that, although he had responsibility for the 
strategic overview of these teams, they were defined separate service areas.  The 
Senior Managers made the clear distinction between the different practitioner roles, 
moving away from the generic job role model.  The flexibility of the new structure to 
meet demand and ongoing partnership work with health colleagues was highlighted.  
Members were pleased to note that time for staff development and investment was 
built into the new structure.

The local member for Millom asked for clarity on who would respond to issues in 
Millom.  It was noted that the Senior Manager – Safeguarding intended to attend 
local committees to brief members on the new structure and safeguarding issues.  

To conclude, members were informed that the new structure would go live in April.  
The officers were congratulated on their enthusiasm and informative presentation.

RESOLVED, that

(1)  the presentation be noted;



(2) the Senior Manager for Safeguarding engage with Local 
Committees to brief members on the new structure, members’ 
responsibilities for safeguarding and clarify members’ point of 
contact for safeguarding concerns;

(3) an update on the implementation and success of the structure, 
particularly in managing demand and promoting independence be 
made to the Autumn meeting of the Board.

28 BARROW IN FURNESS DRUGS DEATHS

The Board received a report from the Interim Executive Director – People providing 
an update on the intensive activity in Barrow in Furness to address the recent spike 
in drug poisoning deaths.

Members were informed that a Barrow Drugs Deaths Response Group had been 
established in response to an increased number of drug poisoning deaths in South 
Cumbria from December 2017.  The Group’s remit was to coordinate actions to 
prevent further drug poisoning deaths and to support those impacted by drug 
misuse in South Cumbria.  A number of initiatives, working with different agencies, 
had been implemented including a partnership approach, a trigger plan for near 
misses, police operation, support and education and the establishment of a 
Wellbeing Hub at Egerton Court in Barrow.  Members heard that there was no doubt 
that the work that had taken place has had an impact on reducing the number of 
deaths but that there was more work to be done to maintain the momentum.  The 
Barrow Group would continue to meet to ensure that happened.

Unfortunately, due to unforeseen circumstances, the Public Health Manager had not 
able to attend the meeting for this item and therefore it was agreed that members be 
given written answers to their questions.  

RESOLVED, that a further report be made to the Board on progress made on this 
issue county wide from Public Health and multiagency colleagues.

29 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AT RISK FROM ABUSE AND NEGLECT

The Senior Manager – Safeguarding (the officer) presented a report providing an 
update and analysis of adult safeguarding activity for the second quarter 2019/20, 
briefing members on progress against the key areas of performance relating to 
‘Making Safeguarding Personal’, providing a benchmark against other local 
authorities and describing actions planned to strengthen and consolidate 
improvements in adult safeguarding in Cumbria through the Safeguarding Adults 
Board.  

Members noted that an increase in episodes of safeguarding concerns/enquiries did 
not infer an increase in the demand rate for the service but was predominately due 
to an evaluation and improvement in processes and methodology leading to an 
improvement in the numbers of logged concerns.  An eighteen month timeframe had 



been introduced to ensure any repeat concerns were contemporaneous and not 
historic.  Members were assured that officers would listen to family concerns and 
take on board the information.

Several issues were raised by members including the role of Deprivation of Liberty 
Officers (Dols), modern slavery, risk aversion and the involvement of families and 
individuals to support people to define their own outcomes in relation to 
safeguarding intervention.  The officer assured members that modern slavery abuse 
remained at a negligible level.  

Following Members’ comments, the Senior Manager – Safeguarding agreed to 
change some formatting of the data in the report for better comparative reading.  To 
conclude the Senior Manager – Safeguarding updated members on the work of the 
Cumbria Safeguarding Adults Board.

RESOLVED, that

(1) the report be noted;

(2) the Senior Manager – Safeguarding attend each Local Committee to give 
a presentation on an illustrative example of a full safeguarding enquiry 
involving all the stages to be followed.

 

30 ADULT SCRUTINY ADVISORY BOARD BRIEFING

The Strategic Policy and Scrutiny Advisor introduced his report updating members 
of new and updated items of significance to the Adults Board.

Members were informed that the Forward Plan from 1 January – 29 February 2020 
included Cumbria Integrated Health and Care Workforce Strategy and Better Care 
Fund 2020-21.  The Scrutiny Performance Working Group had met on 9 October 
and a further meeting had been held on 7 January and considered the Quarter 2 
Performance Monitoring report.

Members were advised that the Joint Health and Adults Advisory Group had met on 
22 October and the work had focussed on prevention and mitigation on the impact 
of Adverse Childhood Experiences throughout life.

Members considered the Board’s work programme which was appended to the 
report.

RESOLVED, that

(1) the Joint Adults Advisory Board receive a report on the implementation of 
the Health and Care Workforce Strategy;

(2) a report on the analysis Delayed Transfer of Care figures be presented to 
the March meeting of the Board and the monthly figures on DTOCs be 
circulated to members of the Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee.



31 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Advisory Board – Adults is 
scheduled for 30 March 2020 at 10 am at County Offices, Kendal.

The meeting ended at 12.35 pm


